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PENSION SCHEMES ACT 1993, PART X

DETERMINATION BY THE PENSIONS OMBUDSMAN

	Complainant
	:
	
	Mr D H Ingham 

	Scheme
	:
	
	Ryan-Jayberg Limited Employee Benefit Scheme 

	Respondents
	:
	1.
	Ryan-Jayberg Limited

	
	:
	2.
	The trustees of the Scheme (the Trustees)

	
	:
	3.
	Century Life plc (Century)

	Mr Patel
	:
	
	Mr R Patel, representative of Ryan-Jayberg Limited and of the Trustees 


THE COMPLAINT (dated 3 October 2000)

 AUTONUM 
Mr Ingham alleged injustice resulting from maladministration by the Respondents because they had failed to respond to requests for information about his benefits and he suspected that his benefits were being wrongly reduced.

MATERIAL FACTS

 AUTONUM 
The Scheme, a final salary arrangement contracted out of the State Earnings Related Pension Scheme (SERPS) and insured with Century, terminated on 30 June 1996.  The Trustees notified Mr Ingham of the termination by letter dated 26 July 1996.  On 29 October 1996 Mr Ingham wrote to OPAS, the Pensions Advisory Service, expressing concern about the security of his benefits, because he said that he had received no benefits statements since 1991.  OPAS informed Mr Ingham that the winding-up of a pension scheme was a lengthy process and suggested that he should ask the Trustees for an estimate of the time it would take to let him have the information he required.  On 24 January 1997 Franklins, the Trustees’ financial advisers, informed Mr Ingham that Century had said that the Scheme would be wound up once final guaranteed minimum pension figures and state scheme premiums were confirmed by the Contributions Agency.  

 AUTONUM 
On 24 July 1997 Mr Ingham wrote to Mr Jamieson, one of the Trustees, complaining about the lack of information about his benefits, and copied his letter to the Occupational Pensions Regulatory Authority (OPRA).  He said that he had been in touch with Century, but that Century had referred him to the Trustees.  Mr Jamieson replied on 1 August 1997 stating:

“We are in receipt of your letter of the 24th of July the contents of which we disagree with as you well know from past correspondence.  Mrs Seaton of the O.P.R.A. however will be contacting you very shortly in order to update you on the situation.”


I am unaware of details of the previous history; in particular, what was contained in the “past correspondence” (apart from the above letter from Franklins) to which Mr Jamieson referred.

 AUTONUM 
Mr Ingham wrote again to Mr Jamieson on 27 April 1999.  On 25 February 2000 he complained again to OPRA that he had still received no information either from Century or from the Trustees, explaining that he was due to retire on 4 February 2001.  He also sent letters to Mr Jamieson, Mr Patel and to Century.  Once again, Century referred him to Franklins which, in turn, referred him to Mr Patel.  In the meantime, Mr Ingham sent further reminders to Mr Patel on 26 March and 7 April 2000, at which point he again approached OPAS for assistance.  

 AUTONUM 
On 8 June 2000 Century informed OPAS that initial benefit calculations were issued to the Trustees on 26 November 1999 and that the Trustees had requested further calculations on the basis that any residual surplus would be returned to Ryan-Jayberg Limited.  Century stated that an accrued rights premium was paid in respect of Mr Ingham on 28 April 2000 in order to reinstate his entitlement in SERPS, and that details of his excess benefits would be provided with the final Scheme calculations.

 AUTONUM 
OPAS wrote to Mr Patel on 4 July 2000 requesting further information but, although an acknowledgement was sent on 12 July, no reply was submitted.  However, it is apparent from letters from Century to OPAS that Mr Patel was in regular contact with Century regarding the Scheme benefits.  When no further progress had been made by October 2000, Mr Ingham made his complaint to me.  

 AUTONUM 
However, after the papers had been forwarded to me from OPAS, Mr Patel wrote to OPAS enclosing copies of his letters dated 31 October 2000 to all the members (including Mr Ingham).  In that letter Mr Patel informed Mr Ingham that it was still not possible to confirm his final benefits, because a member had raised “objections … in relation to the option of a full deferred pension entitlement”, which had necessitated referring the matter to Franklins for advice.  It seems likely that the member to whom Mr Patel referred was, in fact, Mr Ingham (and that these representations had been made on his behalf by OPAS).  In the meantime, Mr Patel enclosed an interim statement of benefits for Mr Ingham’s information.   

 AUTONUM 
Century responded to the complaint on 10 January 2001 by submitting that Mr Ingham appeared to have made no specific allegations against it, and asked for further particulars to be provided.

 AUTONUM 
Despite reminders being sent, Mr Patel did not offer a response to the complaint either on behalf of the Trustees or on behalf of Ryan-Jayberg Limited.

 AUTONUM 
On 6 February 2001 Mr Ingham sent me a copy of a further letter to him from Mr Patel, dated 19 January 2001, confirming the options open to him and suggesting that he might wish to seek independent financial advice.

 AUTONUM 
On 5 April 2001, in the continued absence of a response from Mr Patel, my investigator decided that it would be appropriate to find out from Century if there had been any further developments since its letter of 10 January.  Century replied that Mr Ingham had confirmed his choice of retirement benefits to Mr Patel on 15 February 2001.  He had since received and cashed a cheque for £29,213.09, representing his tax free retirement cash sum, and his pension was now in payment.  

 AUTONUM 
Rule 8 of The Personal and Occupational Pension Schemes (Pensions Ombudsman) (Procedure) Rules 1995 provides that:

“If no reply is received by the Pensions Ombudsman within the period referred to in paragraph (3) of rule 6 [response to a complaint] or any extension of that period allowed by the Pensions Ombudsman … the Pensions Ombudsman may, in any such case where there is no other opposition to the allegations, determine the complaint or dispute forthwith.”

CONCLUSIONS

 AUTONUM 
I consider it most regrettable that Mr Patel failed to submit a response to the complaint.  This is particularly so because he also ignored a letter from my investigator warning him that he placed himself at risk of legal action for failing, without reasonable cause, to co-operate with the investigation.

 AUTONUM 
However, I also consider it most regrettable that, since making his complaint to me, Mr Ingham has corresponded with Mr Patel to confirm his choice of retirement benefits, and those benefits have now come into payment, yet he did not consider it important to inform me of this.  

 AUTONUM 
In view of the above, under the powers granted to me in Rule 8 of The Personal and Occupational Pension Schemes (Pensions Ombudsman) (Procedure) Rules 1995, I shall not follow my normal procedure, which is to issue a Notification of Preliminary Conclusions and to invite comments, but shall determine this complaint forthwith.  

 AUTONUM 
There is nothing which indicates that Mr Ingham is receiving less than his rightful entitlement from the Scheme.  He raised no such objections before accepting his retirement benefits.  Therefore, although the earlier failures by the Trustees to reply to Mr Ingham’s letters requesting information about his benefits constituted maladministration, I am not minded to conclude that he suffered any resulting material injustice and so I do not uphold his complaint against the Trustees.

 AUTONUM 
I have been shown no sufficient evidence of maladministration by Ryan-Jayberg Limited or by Century and I find that they have no case to answer.

DR JULIAN FARRAND

Pensions Ombudsman

25 April 2001
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